TERMS OF USE

The ASEAN Startup Portal ("ASP") is an initiative by Cradle Fund Sdn Bhd and its partner organizations across ASEAN ("we", "us", "our" or "ours").

By using www.startup-asean.org ("Website"), you accept our practices set out in this Terms of Use.

These Terms of Use apply to your access to and use of this Website. Please read these Terms of Use carefully.

Acknowledgement and Acceptance of Terms of Use

You must agree to these Terms of Use to use this Website. By using or accessing the Website, you accept and agree to these terms. We may also require you to further acknowledge your consent and agreement to these Terms of Use and/or our Privacy Statement for the collection, usage and sharing of certain personal data for instance, by requiring you to click or tick boxes to "agree".

We also encourage you to review the Security Statement to gain a deeper understanding of our commitment to safeguarding your data.

Limitation of Liability and Disclaimer

All information provided as part of this Website is intended to be general in nature and you should not rely on it in connection with the making of any decision. Your use of this Website is exclusively at your own risk.

ASP strives to ensure that all information provided on this Website is correct at the time of inclusion on the Website but does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of such information. All content, information and advice is provided on an "as is" basis and ASP hereby expressly disclaims all liability for any action you may take as a result of relying on such content, information or advice or for any loss or damage suffered by you as a result of you taking this action. Our Website serves as a general source of information. Please note that we are not involved in providing professional advice here. We do not warrant the accuracy of information provided by our partners through our Website. The Website may not cover all information available on a particular issue. We would advise that you conduct your own checks or obtain professional advice relevant to your circumstances, outside of our Website.

ASP disclaims all express, implied and statutory warranties of any kind to users or any third party regarding this Website or its contents, including without limitation, representations and warranties as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, non-infringement, or applicability of information for any particular purpose, or any representations or warranties arising from usage or custom or trade or by operation of law.

ASP shall not in any circumstances be liable to users or third parties for any loss or injury caused or arising from contingencies beyond its control in the procurement, compilation, interpretation, editing, reporting or delivering of the contents or any part thereof.

ASP disclaims any liability pertaining to the consequences of any errors or omissions. Neither ASP nor any of its agents or subcontractors shall be liable in respect of any claim arising out of or relating to the Website or its contents, including, but not limited to, any decision made or action taken by users in reliance upon such content, or for damagessuffered, whether direct, consequential, special, punitive, indirect or otherwise, notwithstanding having been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Password and account security

It is hereby acknowledged and agreed that you are responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of any passwords associated with any account you use to access or use this Website and that you will be solely responsible to ASP for all activities that occur under your account.

You shall notify ASP at contact@startup-asean.org immediately when you become aware of any unauthorized use of your password or your account.

Third Party Link

This Website may include links to external or third-party websites or resources.

ASP has no direct control over third-party owned sites and as such you hereby acknowledge and agree that ASP is not in any way responsible or liable to the owners or operators of these websites, for any goods or services they supply or for the content, use or availability of their websites. You also acknowledge and agree that ASP shall not be responsible or liable, directly or indirectly, for any damage or loss caused or alleged to be caused by or in connection with use of or reliance on any such goods or services available on or through any such site or resource. The terms here only apply to our Website and do not apply to the third-party websites or resources.

ASP does not give or enter into any conditions, warranties or other terms or representations in relation to any such external or third-party website nor does it accept any liability inrelation to any of these (including any liability arising out of any claim that the content of any external or third-party website to which this Website includes a link infringes the intellectual property rights of any third party).

Intellectual property rights

The materials on this Website, including text, photographs and videos, are protected by copyright and/or other intellectual property rights, which are either owned by ASP or have been licensed to it by the owners of those rights for the use of this Website. Nothing contained on this Website should be construed as granting any license or right to use any trademark displayed on this Website.

You grant ASP a perpetual, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty free and non-exclusive license to reproduce, modify, translate, publish, broadcast or otherwise use or distribute information and materials that you post, submit or display on this Website. Such information and materials will be treated as non-confidential.

Transmission

All non-personal communication or material you transmit to this Website by way of electronic mail or post of display on this Website including any data, questions, comments and suggestions becomes the exclusive property of the ASP, including any future rights associated with such submissions, even if these Terms of Use are later modified or terminated.

Cookies

This Website uses cookies, and you can find more information on the types of cookies we collect and the use of cookies in our <u>Privacy Statement</u>.

Changes to Terms of Use

ASP reserves the right to amend or make any changes to these Terms of Use. Kindly refer to this page from time to time to review changes made to the Terms of Use.

Applicable law

These Terms of Use shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of Malaysia.